Board Office Use: Legit "

File ID Number

Committee Faciuues

Introduction Date 8-14-2013

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Memo

Board of Education

Gary Yee, Ed.D., Secret Board of Education
Timothy White, Associa tendent, Facilities Plarunny anu manageiment

August 14, 2013

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services
- ACC Environmental - Oakland Technical Seismic Retrofit Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with ACC Environmental for
Independent Services on behalf of the District at Oakland Technical Seismic
Retrofit Project, in an amount not-to exceed $1,565.00 increasing previous
contract amount from $15,895.00 to a not to exceed amount of $17,460.00 and
revising the end date from May 21, 2012 through December 31, 2012 to July 3,
2014. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and
effect as originally stated.

The scope of the project went beyond ACC’s original contract.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with ACC Environmental for
Independent Services on behalf of the District at Oakland Technical Seismic
Retrofit Project, in an amount not-to exceed $1,565.00 increasing previous
contract amount from $15,895.00 to a not to exceed amount of $17,460.00 and
revising the end date from May 21, 2012 through December 31, 2012 to July 3,
2014. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and
effect as originally stated.

County School Facilities Fund

¢ Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work









an YUU w ¥

June 24, 2013

Mr. Rock Borton Transmitted Electronically
Oakland Unified School District

955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

RE: Project Oversight — Lead Removal at Beams in Auditorium
Oakland Technical High School
4351 Broadway, Oakland, California
ACC Proposal# 65657

Dear Mr. Borton:

Per your request, ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) is pleased to present this proposal to provide project
management and air monitoring services at Oakland Technical High School for the removal, clean up and disposal of lead
containing materials in the Auditorium.

SCOPE OF SERVICES
Project Management and Air Monitoring Services

ACC shall provide lead removal project management and air monitoring services during the removal/demolition work. These
services include: contractor selection, construction meetings prior to and during the removal/demolition, review of contractor
submittals, daily air monitoring, on-site management of contractor activities, final clearance sampling, visual inspections and
project documentation. ACC shall staff the project with one full time project manager and site technician to supervise the
contractor activities on a daily basis.

An ACC technician will be on-site full time during the setup of the containment and during the removal activity. The technician
will observe contractor activities and perform daily air monitoring outside the work area, review the work procedures, monitor
compliance with federal, state and local regulations pertaining to lead related work, monitor schedule compliance. observe worker
safety procedures, review personal air monitoring results, verify pressure differential systems and prepare reports.

At the completion of the project, ACC shall provide a project documentation package which will include a written summary of the
project, personal, environmental, and clearance air sampling resuits; contractor submittals, photographs, project notes and daily
log sheets, minutes of meetings, and copies of hazardous waste manifests.

SCHEDULE OF SERVICES

This project is based on a one (1) day work abatement schedule. Tt is estimated that removal work will be performed during
normal business hours.

COST OF SERVICES
Total Cost $1,565.00. See attached Environmental Cost Estimate #65657 for cost breakdown.

ACC shall be paid the cost for air sample analysis at a rate of $25.00 per Lead Air Sample and estimates up to five (5)
samples will be required during project oversight. ACC estimates a total sampling cost of $125.00. Samples collected
in excess of the estimated number of samples indicated will be held for further client authorization.

Northern California Office: 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 + Oakland, CA 94621 « (510) 638-8400 « Fax (510) 638-8404
Southern California Office: 1055 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1450 « Los Angeles, CA 90017 » (213) 353-1240 » Fax (213) 353-1244



Proposal #65657

Oakland Technical High School — Auditorium: Lead Removal Project Oversight
Mr. Rock Borton — Oakland Technical High School

June 25, 2013
Page 2 of 4

ACC estimates a one (1) day abatement schedule.

SCHEDULE OF SERVICES

ACC has designed the work using a team comprised of California Department of Public Health Lead Certitied
personnel to perform the work. ACC estimates sample analysis will take approximatcly three to five working days.
One electronic copy of the final report (Adobe Acrobat format) will be delivered to Oakland Unified School District,
or a designated representative.

Additional conditions and/or exceptions to the proposed scope of services:

1)

2)

5)

8)

All pricing is based on normal working hours, Monday through Friday 7 AM to 5 PM. ACC is available for
evening and weekend mobilizations per client needs at additional costs. Emergency response, evening and
weekend mobilizations will include an hourly surcharge as defined in the Terms and Conditions, on the
attached fee schedule or identified above under “Cost of Services.”

Costs include all labor, insurance, overhead, transportation, equipment and materials required to perform
the work with the exception of a man-lift capable of reaching materials and/or surfaces greater then 12 feet
in height. Equipment required to reach these surfaces will be provided by the client or designated client
representatives.

Roofs higher than 15 feet with no preexisting roof access will be charged an additional fee based on
necessary equipment to gain access. Additional trips to the subject property because areas are not
accessible will be billed at $85.00 per hour.

ACC shall be provided unencumbered access to all project areas. Additional trips to the subject property
because areas are not accessible will be billed at $85.00 per hour. Encumbered access or subsequent trips
may delay the delivery of the final report.

ACC excludes sampling concrete and asphalt paving as suspect asbestos-containing materials. Aggregate
found in these materials, if supplied from quarries located in known ultramatic areas may contain asbestos.
It is possible that prior to recycling and/or disposal, recycling agents or landfills may require sampling ot
these materials to determine the presence of asbestos prior to acceptance. Sampling of these materials will
be conducted upon request at additional cost.

ACC excludes characterization of soils in areas on known ultramafic rock (where naturally oceurring
asbestos may be found in soils). ACC can conduct a geologic evaluation and subsequent sampling to
determine the presence of naturally occurring asbestos at additional costs if requested. ACC can provide
further detail on regulatory requirements related to naturally occurring asbestos in soils.

ACC shall not be responsible for identifying and/or sampling suspect materials concealed within walls,
columns. beneath flooring, above solid ceilings. underground or in any other concealed areas, unless
written direction is provided to ACC to perform intrusive and/or destructive sampling on specific building
systems, the subject area(s) were unoccupied at the time of the survey, and performing destructive/intrusive
sampling does not create unsafe conditions. ACC shall not be responsible for identification, sampling
and/or characterization of PCB, and water or mold impacted materials. General observations related to
these items may be noted if ACC observed suspect conditions to the client either separately or within this
report.

Samplings of single-ply membrane roof systems are excluded unless specifically directed to disturb the
membrane by the client. Suspect Roofing materials underlying membrane systems may not be identitied
and should be sampled prior to disturbance.



Proposal #65657
Oakland Technical High School — Auditorium: Lead Removal Project Oversight
Mr. Rock Borton — Oakland Technical High School

June 25,2013
Page 3 of 4
9) ACC will provide temporary patching of roof sampling wounds but does not guarantee repairs and will not
be responsible for and subsequent damage. ACC recommends using a qualified roofing contractor to
facilitate any needed repairs to the roofing systems.
10) The analyzing laboratory quantifies asbestos concentrations by calibrated visual estimation using standard

PLM methodology, with detection of asbestos is material/matrix dependent. Detection of trace asbestos
(<1%) may not be reliable or reproducible by PLM and percentage of asbestos weight cannot be
determined with standard PLM methodology. Confirmation of asbestos concentrations within complex
matrices (i.e. plaster, gypsum wallboard/taping/joint compounds. stucco, resilient flooring, roofing) or
when asbestos concentrations are 1% or less may warrant additional analysis by PLM point counting,
gravimetric reduction or Transmission Electron Microscopy for proper characterization of asbestos-
containing materials and/or waste-stream analysis.

If you would like ACC to perform the work as outlined in this proposal, please sign where indicated below and return to ACC.
If you should have any questions. please call me at (510) 773-7302.

Sincerely,
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Loy €t

Larry Everton
Senior Project Manager
Cal-OSHA Certified Asbestos Consultant (CAC# 93-1215)

LE/jpt









ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., Ecologic Systems dba
Endorsement Number: 5

ADMI

Automatic Ac tionallns ‘ed-C ne¢ 5, Les 2es or Contractors

This endorsement, effective 10/28/2012 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
FEI-ECC-10782-00. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

e~ {EDULE
Name of Person or Organization:
Any person(s) or organization(s) whom the Named Insured agrees, in a

written contract, to name as an additional insured. However, this status

exists only for the project specified in that contract.

The person or organization shown in this Schedule is included as an insured, but
only with respect to that person’s or organization’s vicarious liability arising out

of your ongoing operations performed for that insured.

ECC-319-0712






WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 99 04 10A (Ed 07-07)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ~NDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA
_ -} KET BASIS

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our
right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you

perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)
The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2 00
remuneration.

The minimum premium for this endorsement is $ 350 ¢~

% of the total policy premium otherwise due on such

Schedule
Person or Organization Job Description

ALL ORGANIZATIONS FOR WHOM THE WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IS ALL CALIFORNIA OPERATIONS
ISSUED

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 05/01/2013 Policy No. 2200059003-131 Endorsement No. 1
Insured ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. Pramiim %
insurance Company Countersigned by __

Oak River Insurance Company

WC 99 04 10A
(Ed 07-07)


































































INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT
ROUTING FORM

Project Information

Oakland Tech Seismic Retrofit | Site | Oakland Tech HighSchool

Basic Directions
Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued.

Attachment | [[]Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000
Checklist Cworkers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider

Contractor Information

Contractor Name ACC Environmental Agency's Contact | Larry Everton

QUSD Vendor ID# | V057331 Title Project Manager

Street Address 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 City | Oakland | state [ CA | Zip | 94621
Telephone 510-773-7302 Policy Expires | 10-28-2012 10~ 2417
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes [ ] No | Worked as an QUSD employee? [ ] Yeg X No
OUSD Project # 12103

Date Work Will Begin Date Work Will End By

5-21-2012 (not more than 5 years from start date)
Compensation
Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $17,460.00
Pay Rate Per Hour (fHourty) | $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 1,565.00
Other Expenses Requisition Number
Budge 0 atio
Qu are pla g 1o O P pied onta = .‘..‘l‘-. e perore compie Jgre Q
Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount
9299, 9399, Fund 35 3059003890 6170 $1,565.00
9499
Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)
Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.
Division Head Phone | 5105357038 | Fax |  510-535-7082
Direct«
1.
Date A
Signat ate Approved
Gener:
2.
Date Approved
Signat
Assoc.
3. Signat Date Approved
Presid...., - i v ci .
4. Signature Date Approved

A999069.P001 Rev. 7/11/2013 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT



